Form 10-Q for the six month period ended June 30, 1997, respectively.

   The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is unaudited and is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position of the Company
would have been had the aforementioned acquisition actually occurred on June 30,
1997, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position of the
Company.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJ. FOR THE
   ADJUSTMENTS   TRANSACTION
   COMPANY   FOR PRE-MACK  PRE-MACK EVENTS   AND 1997
COMPANY
ASSETS   HISTORICAL   EVENTS   PRO FORMA   OFFERING   PRO
FORMA (L)
   ------------  ------------  ----------------  ------------  ----
----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Rental property, net.....  $  1,307,365   $   46,850(a)  $   1,354,215  $  1,205,573(d)  $
2,559,788
Cash and cash equivalents.....   6,090   --   6,090   --   (e)
6,090
Unbilled rents receivable.....   23,648   --   23,648   --
23,648
Deferred charges and other assets, net.....   13,224   --   13,224   --
13,224
Restricted cash.....   8,218   --   8,218   --
8,218
Accounts receivable, net.....   3,547   --   3,547   --
3,547
Mortgage note receivable.....   11,600   (4,350)(b)   7,250   --
7,250
   ------------  ------------  ----------------  ------------  ----
----------
Total assets.....  $  1,373,692   $   42,500   $   1,416,192   1,205,573   $
2,621,765
   ------------  ------------  ----------------  ------------  ----
----------
   ------------  ------------  ----------------  ------------  ----
----------
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Mortgages and loans payable.....  $   553,961   $   42,500(c)  $   596,461  $   340,301(f)  $
936,762
Dividends and distributions payable.....   18,334   --   18,334   --
18,334
Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   10,582   --   10,582   (422 (g)
10,160
Accrued interest payable.....   1,916   --   1,916   --
1,916
Rents received in advance and security
  deposits.....   16,280   --   16,280   10,465(h)
26,745
   ------------  ------------  ----------------  ------------  ----
----------
Total liabilities.....   601,073   42,500   643,573   350,344
993,917
   ------------  ------------  ----------------  ------------  ----
----------
Minority interest of unitholders in
  Operating Partnership.....   70,911   --   70,911   391,523(i)
462,434
   ------------  ------------  ----------------  ------------  ----
----------
Stockholders' equity
  Common stock, $.01 par value.....   366   --   366   130(j)
496
Other stockholders' equity.....   701,342   --   701,342   463,576(k)

[…]

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA
   ADJ. FOR
   THE TRANS-
   ACTION AND
   PRO FORMA ADJ.   PRE-MACK   HISTORICAL   1997
   COMPANY   FOR PRE-MACK   EVENTS   THE MACK   OFFERING   COMPANY
REVENUES   HISTORICAL   EVENTS   PRO FORMA   GROUP   (G)   PRO FORMA(M)
   -----------  --------------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
--
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Base rents.....   $  93,180   $   10,734(a)  $ 103,914   $  64,521   $   3,963(e)  $   172,398
Escalations and recoveries from
  tenants.....   14,279   1,198(a)   15,477   7,774   --   23,251
Parking and other.....   3,598   524(a)   4,122   5,587   --   9,709
   (956)   (350)
Interest income.....   1,640   (b)   684   350   (f)   684
   -----------   -------   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
--
Total revenues.....   112,697   11,500   124,197   78,232   3,613   206,042
   -----------   -------   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
--

EXPENSES
Real estate taxes.....   11,929   1,339(a)   13,268   7,833   --   21,101
Utilities.....   7,940   939(a)   8,879   6,782   --   15,661
Operating services.....   13,773   1,634(a)   15,407   9,960   --   25,367
General and administrative.....   6,927   730(a)   7,657   3,531   --   11,188
   (1,661)
Depreciation and amortization....   16,844   1,873(a)   18,717   13,717   (h)   30,773
   (17,746)
Interest expense.....   17,152   2,058(c)   19,210(c)   29,975   (i)   31,439
   -----------   -------   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
--
Total expenses.....   74,565   8,573   83,138   71,798   (19,407)   135,529
   -----------   -------   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
--
Income before minority
  interest.....   38,132   2,927   41,059   6,434   23,020   70,513
Minority interest.....   3,648   491(d)   4,139   --   12,919(j)   17,058
   -----------   -------   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
--
Net income.....   $  34,484   $   2,436   $  36,920   $   6,434   $  10,101   $   53,455
   -----------   -------   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
--
   -----------   -------   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
--
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding (k).....   36,475   49,674
   -----------   -----------
--
Net income per common share
  (l).....   $   0.95   $   1.08

[…]

13
   CALI REALTY CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   THE MACK   ADJ. FOR THE
   ADJ. FOR   ADJ. FOR   PRE-MACK   GROUP   TRANSACTION AND
COMPANY
   COMPANY   1996   PRE-MACK   EVENTS   HISTORICAL   1997 OFFERING
PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   EVENTS (A)   EVENTS (B)   PRO FORMA   (C)   (H)
(N)
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
REVENUES
Base rents.....   $  76,922   $  49,087   $  76,655   $ 202,664   $  128,066   $   7,559(f)
$ 338,289
Escalations and recoveries from
  tenants.....   14,429   8,870   8,230   31,529   16,984   --
48,513
Parking and other.....   2,204   190   4,428   6,822   3,233   --
10,055
Interest income.....   1,917   --   (738)(c)   1,179   469   (469)(g)
1,179
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
Total revenues.....   95,472   58,147   88,575   242,194   148,752   7,090
398,036
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
EXPENSES
Real estate taxes.....   9,395   5,144   11,039   25,578   15,367   --
40,945
Utilities.....   8,138   3,313   6,619   18,070   14,143   --
32,213
Operating Services.....   12,129   6,452   12,277   30,858   19,507   --
50,365
General and administrative.....   5,800   3,020   4,965   13,785   7,309   --
21,094
Depreciation and
  amortization.....   15,812   8,133   13,021   36,966   28,069   (3,958)(i)
61,077
Interest expense.....   12,677   --   25,608(d)   38,285(d)   58,621   (34,206)(j)
62,700
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
   Total expenses.....   63,951   26,062   73,529   163,542   143,016   (38,164)
268,394
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
Income before gain on sale of
  rental property, minority
  interest and extraordinary
  item.....   31,521   32,085   15,046   78,652   5,736   45,254
129,642
Gain on sale of rental
  property.....   5,658   (5,658)   --   --   --   --
--
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
Income before minority interest
  and extraordinary item.....   37,179   26,427   15,046   78,652   5,736   45,254
129,642
Minority interest.....   4,760   --   3,263(e)   8,023(e)   --   24,622(k)
32,644

   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
Income before extraordinary
  item.....   $  32,419   $  26,427   $  11,783   $  70,629   $   5,736   $  20,632
$  96,998
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  ---------------
-----------
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding (l).....   18,461
49,400
   -----------
-----------
Income before extraordinary
  item per common share (m)....   $   1.76